included the actual $329 million cost of the program in our calculations, this 10-year

regret cost jumped to approximately $1.35 billion. Playing devil’s advocate, we can argue

that even if the CIF program was not designed to cut supply personnel, the Marine Corps

could have easily made cuts to supply personnel, thus generating savings, once they

realized supply personnel had far less work to do.

Figure 13.   Overall Regret After Manpower Reallocation.

b. Sensitivity Analysis

The entire model, since it is an auto calculating spreadsheet, also allows

for simple sensitivity analysis. By manipulating personnel cut percentages in the expected

manpower savings percent cells of the NPV Excel formula, we can quickly calculate a

desired project NPV. Based on these calculations, we discovered that to break even on

the CIF project, the Marine Corps could have phased in cuts starting at 5% and increased

them approximately 1% each year until it achieved 11% total manpower cost reductions.

At this level, the cuts would have offset the program’s increased operational costs as

depicted in Table 14.

 73

Table 14.   Break-Even Sensitivity Analysis.
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 Total

CIF Fixed $23,433,248 $24,584,815 $25,564,277 $26,352,402 $27,428,685 $30,183,354 $31,359,967 $32,295,281 $33,719,594 $35,040,642 $289,962,265
Expected Manpower Savings Percent 0% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 10% 11% 11%
Expected Manpower Savings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
NPV Variable IR -$215,269,839.84 -$23,433,248.00 -$24,584,815.00 -$25,564,277.00 -$26,352,402.00 -$27,428,685.00 -$30,183,354.00 -$31,359,967.00 -$32,295,281.00 -$33,719,594.00 -$35,040,642.00 -$289,962,265.00
NPV Fixed IR -$215,269,839.84

2001 Lognormal Discount Rate 0.0540
2001 Fixed Interest Rate 0.0540

 74

B. CHAPTER SUMMARY

In this chapter, our analysis showed that the Marine Corps spent $332 million on

the CIF program between 2001 and 2010. There were no cuts to supply personnel during

that time period, and, in fact, the Marine Corps added over 1000 supply billets. Because

of its failure to reallocate supply personnel, the Marine Corps’ opportunity cost was

approximately $1.3 billion. This money could have been reallocated to fund other

programs and equipment, or other critical manpower requirements. Overall, the workload